eWriter Solutions

Ricoh eQuill Tablet

User’s Guide
Version 1.0.2, Revision 1

RICOH



Copyright
© 2012 Ricoh Company, Ltd.

Trademarks

The trademark "Ricoh" and any Ricoh business names, products or services used, quoted and/or referenced
within this publication are trademarks or registered trademarks of Ricoh Company, Ltd., and other company
names and product names used, quoted and/or referenced may be protected as their respective trade name,
trademarks or registered trademarks (collectively, "Marks"). Users are not permitted to use these Marks for
any purposes without the prior written consent of Ricoh Company, Ltd. or such third party that may own the
Mark which consent may be granted or denied in such owner's sole discretion.

Revision Control
Document Number 128000, Version 1.0.2, Revision 1, July 18, 2012 10:17 am

How to Reach Us

Ricoh EWS

2077 Gateway Place, San Jose, CA 95110 USA

Fax: 408.501.3002

E-mail: developer_support@ricoh-ews.com or support@ricoh-ews.com
Website: www.ricoh-ews.com



Contents

Chapter 1 Safety and Compliance INformation ..........ccccccoviiiiiiiininie e 7
1.1 - CONVENTIONS ..eovteniinieniiiiiinieeeeeeteteiteste st st e ettt sbesbe st et e te st ensesaesaesbesbassassessassaens .7
1.2 - WAITINES. c.ciiviiniiictcct sttt a s ns 8
1.3 - Tablet OrieNtatiOn.......oueueueeerieiiierirteteietrtrtet ettt sttt bbbt sttt seb bbbt bebe e sesenenen 8
1.4 - Battery SAfety ..o 9
1.5 - Turn Off Wireless Service When FIying..........cccccccoiiiiiiiniicccens 9
1.6 - Be Careful Around Other Electronic DEVICES.......cuovrurueeuieirieeiriririeeeetsisie et ses e e eseeaeseseen 9
1.7 - ElECLrical ATHEACES .vevivevieieeieieieeiieitetetetee ettt sttt st et et be b s st e st s esessesseseeseneesasaenenseseesansan 10
1.8 - FCC INfOTMAION ...ttt ettt ettt ettt ettt bbb est et neeneneas 11

1.8.1 - Declaration of CONfOIMItY ........cccocvuvviviiiiiiiiniiiii e 11
1.8.2 - US FCC (Federal Communications Commission) Statement ..........cccccceceveeenreereennne. 11
1.8.3 - FCC Interference Statement .........c.ccoerueueeerinieeeueirinieieiteieseiesieseseseeseesesesensesesesessesesesesenes 11
1.8.4 - Wireless Device Cattion ......c.covueeererieuererinieteuereniniereststeieseaes e sesesessesesesesssseseseessesesessssenes 12
1.8.5 - RF Exposure Statement for Ricoh eQuill Tablet — Wi-Fi Version...........ccoccevuvurnnnee. 12
1.8.6 - RF Exposure Statement for Ricoh eQuill Tablet — Nomad + Wi-Fi Version............... 12
1.8.7 - Guidance on EMC Compatibility.........cccocoviiniviiniiiiiiiiiniccccenes 13
1.9 - CE INFOTTNATION 1.euvivivinieeieieietesteiieteeteieteie et et st e be st ssetesesaeseeseseesesseseesensesessenessassesenssessesensaseesenses 13
1.10 - CE Marking Traceability Information ............ccccccceviiiiniiiniiiine 13
1.11 - Special HANAING ...t 18

Chapter 2 Getting STArt@d .........ooiiiiiiiiiei e 19
2.1 - ADOUL thisS MANUAL.....cveirieieiiieiieieteieete ettt ettt sttt ess e b seebe e esansesesseneesessesensans 19
2.2 - Introduction to the Ricoh eQUIll Tablet ........cocovieviiiriieiiieceeceececte e e et 20

2.2.1 - Ricoh eQUill Layout .......coviiiviiniiiiiiiiiiiii s 21

2.2.2 = FEAUTES ...ttt sa st sttt et be bbbt ebe et et et bennenne et 22
2.3 - Getting Started — First USe ........cccccviiiiiiiiiiiiiiccs s

2.3.1 - Step 1 — Charge the Tablet

23.2-5Step 2 — TUIN It ONl e s

2.3.3-5tep 3 — Calibrate .....cccovviiiiiiiiiii s

Ricoh eQuill Tablet | Version 1.0.2, Revision 1 Page 3



2.3.4 - Step 4 — Open a Document

2.3.5-5tep 5 — WIite ON It ..o
2.3.6 - Step 6 — Submit for One-button ROULING..........ccccuvuiiiiiiiiiciciiiic e 25
2.4 - Commonly Used Functions and Features..............ccccccoviiiiiiiiniiiciiccccne 26
2.4.1 - Turning Off the Tablet ... 26
2.4.2 - S1EEP MOME ... s 26
2.4.3 - Battery Power INAICator .........cccciiiiiiiiiiiicicc e 26
244 - LED LIRS ..ot 27
2.4.5 - Opening Blank FOTMS .........cccoiiiiiiiiiiiiiicc s 27
2.4.6 - Deleting @a DOCUMENE ..o 27
2.4.7 - Syncing the Tablet ... 28
Chapter 3 Package Contents and ACCESSONES ....uuiiiiiiieeieeiiiiiiieiieiee e e e 29
3.1 - Package CONENtS........cciuiiiiiiiiiiiii s 30
3.2 - Stylus Tether Cord Attachment..........ccccoeviiiiiiiiiiiiii s
3.2.1 - Option 1: Stylus Attachment to Tablet..................
3.2.2 - Option 2: Stylus Attachment to Tablet Cover
3.3 = ALCCESSOTIES .. vttt ettt ettt ettt sae et sttt ettt be bbbt s bt e bt s bt s bt bbbt bt et beeneeneen 33
3.4 - Using the Multi-Unit Charger...........cccocviiiiiiiiiicic s 34

3.4.1 - Safety Precautions ............

3.4.2 - Operation Instructions

Chapter 4 WAITANTY ..ooooiiiiiiieeie ettt e e e e aanee e s 37
4.1 - RICOH LIMITED WARRANTY ...ootitetiutintnieieitrieieienenteeeiestsestereetsessebesesessesesesessesesenesessesenensesenes 37
4.2 - TeChNiCal ASSISEANCE. ....ccveuirteuirieietetei ettt ettt sttt b ettt st sesebe b neas 39

Chapter 5 Ricoh eQUIll Tablet Care .....cccoovieieiiiii e 41
5.1 - INSEIUCHONS fOT CATE....evteiieiieieiireeietee ettt sttt sttt ettt s b et e et eeesese et eseneneenesas 42
5.2 - CaAIMETA CAT ....ueuiiieiieiieteieietet ettt st sttt ettt et e s ae et et et estesbesbesbte bt e bt eb e et e benbenbestenaensensensensensens 42

5.2.1 - Removing Dust and Dirt ........ccccceviiiiiiiiiiiiic s 42
5.2.2 = SCIALCIES. ....eeveieeietenieteiteee ettt ettt et ettt et e et e st es e be s e sse e eseneesesseseesensesensenenseneesensesansanesas 42

5.2.3 - Water
5.3 - Storage ReqUITEMENES ..........cciuimiiiiiicictcicictcce e 42

Page 4 Version 1.0.2, Revision 1 | Ricoh eQuill Tablet



5.4 - Software Update via OTA ........ccoiiiiiiiiiii e 42

Chapter 6 Settings Page ....cooiuiiiiiiiiiie e 45
6.1 - Settings Page OVEIVIEW .........cccveieiiiiiiiiic sttt 46
6.1.1 - General SEtHNGS .......ccuvviviviiiiiiiic s 46
6.1.2 - Other SEttiNgS........ccciuiuiiiiiiciicccc e 47
6.2 - Network Settings Page........ccccoviiiiiiiiiiii s 48
6.3 - User Settings Page ..o s 49
6.4 - TOOIS Settings Page.........ccccouiuiiiiiiiiiiiii s
6.4.1 - Stylus (Pen) Calibration
6.4.2 - SUPPOTt TOOIS (BG) w.cuvviieiiiiiicii s

6.4.3 - Customer DIiagnostiCs.......ccoviviiiiiiiiiii e

6.5 - Software Update Settings Page

6.6 - About Settings Page .........cccovivviviiiiiiiiiii s
Chapter 7 Ricoh eQuill Tablet SPecifiCationsS ... 61
7.1 - Ricoh eQuill Tablet Specifications............cccoviiiiiiiiiiiiii s 62
7.2 - Camera OPeTation ... s 63
7.3 - Entering Data — Stylus and Keyboard ...........ccccoviiiniviiiininiiciccccs 63
7.3.1 - USING the StYIUS ....c.cocvviiiiiiiiiii s
7.3.2 = SOft KEYDOATIT. ..o
7.3.3 - UPPercase TeXt.....c.couiiviiiiriuiiiiiiiciiiiictis s
7.3.4 - Lowercase Keyboard.........ccccuiiiiiiiiiiii s
7.3.5 - Punctuation Keyboard
7.3.6 - ACCENE K@YS ..o e
Chapter 8 TroubleShOOtING....cciiiiiii e 67
8.1 - GENETAl ISSUES ...t 67
8.2 - Unresponsive Ricoh eQuill Tablet ..........cccocovviviiiiinininiiiiiiiiicces 67
8.3 - Unresponsive Charged Ricoh eQuill Tablet .........cccccovviiiiiiiiiiiiiiicincncces 68
8.4 - LED Lights Interpretation ... 69

Ricoh eQuill Tablet | Version 1.0.2, Revision 1 Page 5



Page 6 Version 1.0.2, Revision 1 | Ricoh eQuill Tablet



CHAPTER 1

Safety and Compliance Information

Read all instructions and safety information before use to avoid injury.

1.1 - Conventions
In this manual, the following important conventions are used:

Warning Indicates a potentially hazardous situation which, if instructions are not
A followed, could result in death or seriousinjury.

Caution Indicates a potentially hazardous situation which, if instructions are not
followed, may result in minor or moderate injury or damage to property.

Ricoh eQuill Tablet | Version 1.0.2, Revision 1

Page 7



CHAPTER 1 : Safety and Compliance Information

1.2 - Warnings

A

Thisdevice isnot adevice intended for use in the diagnosis of disease or other conditions,
or in the cure, mitigation, treatment, or prevention of disease, in man or other animals.

The AC adapter and power cord, availablefrom Ricoh EWS, isfor usewiththisdeviceonly.
Do not use the AC adapter with other equipment. Doing so may resultinfire, electric shock,
orinjury.

Do not use this device with any power voltage other than the indicated voltage because it
may cause fire or shock.

Pull out the power plug immediately if you sense anything unusual such as smoke or an
abnormal odor.

Unless you are a service representative, do not attempt to service this device. There are no
serviceable partsin tablet. Any attempt to open the tablet will void the warranty, and it will
not be serviced by Ricoh EWS.

If you touch the metal connector contacts while the cable plug is still connected to the wall
outlet after the main unit isturned off, an electric hazard or short may occur, resulting infire.

Before connecting the cable to the wall outlet, be sure to check that the cable connector is
not broken and that the connector is not bent or dirty.

Do not pull the plug from the wall by the cord.

Caution Changes or modifications not expressly approved by the party responsible for

compliance could void the user’s authority to operate the equipment.

1.3 - Tablet Orientation

Please do not operate the tablet face-down in your lap.

Please do not operate the tablet upside-down in your lap.

Caution Failure to follow these safety instructions could result in exposure to RF

emissions that exceed federal standards.

Page 8

Version 1.0.2, Revision 1 | Ricoh eQuill Tablet



CHAPTER 1 : Safety and Compliance Information

1.4 - Battery Safety

The rechargeable battery in your Ricoh eQuill tablet should be replaced only by an authorized
service provider. Charge the battery only in temperatures that range from 32° to 95° Fahrenheit
(0° to 35° Celsius).

Caution Failure to follow this safety instruction could result in fire, electric shock, or
other injury or damage.

Use a Ricoh-approved powered USB port charger to charge your battery.

Caution Failure to follow thisinstruction could result in aloss of power.

1.5 - Turn Off Wireless Service When Flying

To prevent possible interference with aircraft systems, U.S. Federal Aviation Administration
regulations require you to have permission from a crew member to use your device's wireless
service. Your Ricoh eQuill tablet uses both Wi-Fi and cellular wireless signals, so while on an
aircraft you should not turn your wireless service on unless a crew member has given
permission for passengers to use both Wi-Fi and cellular devices. If you have your wireless
service turned off, you can use your Ricoh eQuill for reading, once a crew member has given
permission for passengers to use electronic devices.

Caution Failure to follow these safety instructions could interfere with the
communication between the airplane and the air traffic controller. Follow all
onboard instructions.

1.6 - Be Careful Around Other Electronic Devices

The Ricoh eQuill tablet generates, uses, and can radiate radio frequency (RF) energy, and if not
used in accordance with its instructions, may cause harmful interference to radio
communications and electronic equipment. External RF signals may affect improperly
installed or inadequately shielded electronic operating systems, entertainment systems, and
personal medical devices.

Ricoh eQuill Tablet | Version 1.0.2, Revision 1 Page 9



CHAPTER 1 : Safety and Compliance Information

While most modern el ectronic equipment is shielded from external RF signals, if in doubt,
check with the manufacturer. For personal medical devices (such as pacemakers and hearing
aids), consult with your physician or the manufacturer to determine if they are adequately
shielded from external RF signals.

Caution Failure to follow these safety instructions could interfere with the

communication of other sensitive € ectronic devices.

1.7 - Electrical Artifacts

Nonhazardous, low-level electrical potentials are commonly observed when using devices.
These potentials are well within accepted safety standards, but may create artifacts on
voltage-sensing equipment such asECG, EMG, and EEG machines. These artifactsvary. If
the monitoring machine is not operating correctly or has loose or defective connections to
its sensing electrodes, these artifacts may be accentuated so as to simulate actual
physiological signals. To determine if the abnormality in the monitoring equipment is
caused by the Ricoh eQuill tablet device instead of some other source in the environment,
turn the Ricoh eQuill tablet device off. Disappearance of the abnormality indicates that it
was probably caused by the electronic noise generated by the Ricoh eQuill tablet device.
Proper setup and maintenance of the monitoring equipment should eliminate the artifact.
Refer to the appropriate monitoring equipment system documentation for setup and
maintenance instructions.

TheRicoh eQuill tablet isdesigned to operate normally in the presence of most encountered
electromagnetic interference (EMI) conditions.

The equipment generates, uses, and can radiate radio frequency energy, and if not installed
and used in accordance with the instructions may cause harmful interference to other
devicesin the vicinity. However, there is no guarantee that interference will not occur in a
particular installation. If this equipment causes harmful interference with radio, television,
or other devices, which can be determined by turning the equipment off and on, the user is
encouraged to try to correct the interference by one or more of the following measures:

o Reorient or relocate the receiving device.
o Increase the separation between the equipment.
o Consult the manufacturer or field service technician for help.

Portable and mobile RF communications equipment, such as cellular telephones, 2-way
radios, Bluetooth devices, microwave ovens, in close proximity to this device may affect
wireless communication.

Page 10

Version 1.0.2, Revision 1 | Ricoh eQuill Tablet



CHAPTER 1 : Safety and Compliance Information

1.8 - FCC Information

1.8.1 - Declaration of Conformity

Product Name

Electric Writing Tablet Com-
puter

Electric Writing Tablet
Computer

Model Number

eQ101/ Ricoh eQuill
Nomad+Wi-Fi

eQ102/ Ricoh eQuill Wi-Fi

Responsible Party

Ricoh EWS

Address

2077 Gateway Place, Suite 200

San Jose, CA 95110

Telephone Number

1.855.Go-eWriter
(1.855.463.9748)

1.8.2 - US FCC (Federal Communications Commission) Statement

m  Thisdevice complies with part 15 of the FCC Rules. Operation is subject to the following
two conditions: (1) This device may not cause interference, and (2) This device must accept
any interference, including that which may cause undesired operation of this device.

1.8.3 - FCC Interference Statement

m  Thisdevice hasbeen tested and found to comply with thelimitsfor aClass B digital device,
pursuant to Part 15 of the FCC Rules. These limits are designed to provide reasonable
protection against harmful interference in aresidential installation. This equipment
generates, uses, and can radiate radio frequency energy. If not installed and used in
accordance with the instructions, it may cause harmful interference to radio
communications. However, there is no guarantee that interference will not occur in a
particular installation. If this device does cause harmful interference to radio or television
reception, which can be determined by turning the equipment off and on, the user is
encouraged to try and correct the interference by one or more of the following measures:

O Reorient or relocate the receiving antenna.

O Increase the distance between the equipment and the receiver.

o Connect the equipment to an outlet on acircuit different from that to which the receiver

is connected.

o Consult the dealer or an experienced radio/TV technician for help.

Ricoh eQuill Tablet | Version 1.0.2, Revision 1

Page 11



CHAPTER 1 : Safety and Compliance Information

1.8.4 - Wireless Device Caution

= Operation is subject to the following two conditions: (1) the wireless device may not cause
interference, and (2) the wireless device must accept any interference, including
interference that may cause undesired operation of the wireless device.

1.8.5 - RF Exposure Statement for Ricoh eQuill Tablet — Wi-Fi Version

m  The Ricoh eQuill tablet, Wi-Fi version, has been evaluated and found compliant to the
requirements of the following Radio Freguency exposure standards:

[m}

Federal Communications Commission FCC Part 15.247. The tests were conducted in

the 2400-2473 MHz frequency bands.

m  Theradiated output power of this Wireless deviceisfar below the FCC radio frequency
exposure limits. The Wireless device has been evaluated with zero inch human body
separation from the antennaand it was found to be compliant with FCC RF exposure limits.

= Thistransmitter must not be co-located or operated in conjunction with any other antenna
or transmitter.

1.8.6 - RF Exposure Statement for Ricoh eQuill Tablet — Nomad + Wi-
Fi Version

NOTE: The Ricoh eQuill Tablet — Nomad + Wi-Fi is our Mobile/3G Wireless tablet option.

= TheRicoh eQuill tablet, Nomad + Wi-Fi version, has been evaluated and found compliant
to the requirements of the following Radio Frequency exposure standards:

[m}

Federal Communications Commission Part 22 & Part 24. The tests were conducted at
the following frequency bands: 824-849 MHz & 1850-1910 MHz.

Federal Communications Commission FCC Part 15.247. The tests were conducted in
the 2400-2473 MHz frequency bands.

Theradiated output power of thisWirelessdeviceisfar below the FCC radio frequency
exposure limits. The Wireless device has been evaluated with zero inch human body
separation from the antenna and it was found to be compliant with FCC RF exposure
limits.

This transmitter must not be co-located or operated in conjunction with any other
antenna or transmitter.

This device must not be co-located or operated in conjunction with any other antenna or
transmitter except for Wireless LAN (FCC ID:BBP-W3GEWS101) and 3G module
(FCC ID:XU9-FW2770P) that performed co-location testing.

Page 12

Version 1.0.2, Revision 1 | Ricoh eQuill Tablet



CHAPTER 1 : Safety and Compliance Information

1.8.7 - Guidance on EMC Compatibility

m Thereisashared responsibility between manufacturers, customers, and usersto ensure that
medical equipment and systems are designed and operated as intended. Medical electrical
equipment requires precautions regarding el ectromagnetic compatibility, and must be
installed and used according to the el ectromagnetic compatibility information provided in
this manual.

m Thedeviceissuitable for usein all establishments, including domestic establishments.

= Always manage the electromagnetic environment. The guidance included in this manual
provides information needed to:

o Determine the device' s suitability for use in the intended environment.

O Manage the electromagnetic environment to permit the device to perform as intended
without disturbing other equipment.

O Separatethe device from all other electronic equipment. If the device must be used near
other electrical equipment, monitor the equipment to ensure there is no electromagnetic
interference.

o |If you suspect external RF sources or other equipment are influencing device operation,
contact your servicerepresentative for additional guidelines concerning el ectromagnetic
immunity.

1.9 - CE Information

Product Name Ricoh eQuill Wi-Fi

Model Number eQ102

Description Ricoh eQuill Wi-Fi is a business class tablet. It is about the size of
a note pad and weighs about a pound. It connects to corporate
workflows through Wi-Fi.

Properly shielded and grounded cables and connectors must be used for connections to the host
computer (and/or peripheral) in order to meet CE emission limits. Only Ricoh EWS supplied
cables should be used.

1.10 - CE Marking Traceability Information

(For EU Countries Only)

Manufacturer:

Ricoh Co., Ltd.

3-6 Nakamagome 1-chome, Ohta-ku, Tokyo, 143-8555
Japan Authorized representative: Ricoh Europe PLC
20 Trinton Street London NW1 3BF U.K.

Ricoh eQuill Tablet | Version 1.0.2, Revision 1 Page 13



430,

English

410

Declaration of Conformity

Notice to Users in EEA Countries

This product complies with the essential requirements and pro-
visions of Directive 1999/5/EC of the European Pariiament and
of the Council of 9 March 1999 on radio equipment and tele-
communications terminal equipment and the mutual recognition
of their conformity.

The CE Declaration of Conformity is available on the Internet at
htp://www.ricoh-ews/legal-notices/product_noticelce

National Restrictions

0 Outdoor use of the 2.4 GHz band is prohibited in the following
country:
« France

Deutsch

410

Konformitétserkldrung
Hinweis fur Anwender in den EWG-Lander
Dieses Produkt erfullt die

CHAPTER 1 : Safety and Compliance Information

Espafiol

€10

Declaracion de conformidad

Aviso alos usuarios de los paises del AEE

Este producto cumple con los principales requisitos y disposi-
ciones de la Directiva 1999/5/EC el Parlamento Europeo y del
Consejo de 9 de marzo de 1999 sobre equipos de radio y
equipos terminales de telecomunicaciones y el reconocimiento
mutuo de su conformidad.

La declaracién de conformidad CE esté disponible en la direc-
cién URL: http:/iwww.ricoh-ews/legal-notices/product_noticelce

Restricciones nacionales

OEn el siguiente pais esta prohibido el uso en exteriores de la
banda de 2.4 GHz:
« Francia

Nederlands

410

Conformiteitsverklaring
Kennisgeving voor gebruikers in landen van de Europese
Ruimt

und
Bestimmungen der Richtlinie 1999/5/EG des Eumpa.schen
Parlaments und des Rates vom 9. Marz 1999 uber Funkanla-
gen und Telekommunikationsendeinrichtungen und die ge-
genseitige Anerkennung ihrer Konformitat.

Dle CE-Konformitatserklrung it im nfemet unier folgender
URI

e
Dit product is conform de essentiéle vereisten en voorzieningen
van EU-richtlijn 1999/5/EC van 9 maart 1999, opgesteld door
het Europees Parlement en door de Raad, inzake radio- en
eindapparatuur voor telecommunicatie en de wederzijdse er-
kenning van hun conformiteit.

t_noticelce

Nationale Beschréankungen

De CE i kan worden nagelezen op de
volgende locatie: i flegal- t noticelce

Dansk

410

Overensstemmelseserklring

Bemzerkning til brugere | E@S-lande

Dette produkt overholder de grundizsggende krav og forskrifter
Europa-Parlamentets og -Radets direktiv 1999/5/EC af 9. marts
1999 om radio- og teleterminaludstyr samt gensidig anerken-
delse af udstyrets overensstemmelse.

CE ertiigaengelig pa
i legal-noti noticelce

Nationale restriktioner
03 Udendors brug af 2,4 GHz-bandet er forbudt i folgende land:
« Frankiig

Suomi

410

Vaatimustenmukaisuusvakuutus

Huomautus ETA-maissa oleville kyttijile

Tama tuote tayttas Euroopan parlamentin ja neuvoston
9.3.1999 paivatyn radiolaitteita ja televiestintapastteita seka
niiden keskindista  yhteensopivuutta  koskevan  direkiivin
1999/S/EY olennaiset vaatimukset.

Vaatimustenmukaisuusvakuutus on luettavissa seuraavassa
URL i i noticelce

O Die Verwendung des 2,4-GHz- auterhalb
geschlossener Raume ist im folgenden Land untersagt:
« Frankreich

Frangais

440)

Déclaration de conformité

Remarque a ['attention des utiisateurs des pays EEE

Ce produit est conforme aux exigences et aux dispositions
essentielles de la Directive 1999/5/EC du Parlement Européen
et du Conseil du 9 mars 1999 sur les equ.pemems hertziens,
les terminaux de tla re-
connaissance mutuelle de leur conformité.

La déclaration de conformité CE est disponible & Iadresse URL
suivante : http:/iwww.ricoh-ewslegal-notices/product_noticelce

Restrictions nationales
OLutiisation de la bande de fréquence 2.4 GHz en extérieur
estinterdite dans le pays suivant
France

Italiano

Dichiarazione di confori
Awiso per gl utenti dei Paesi CEE

Questo prodotto & conforme ai requisiti e alle disposizioni es-
senziali della Direttiva 1999/5/EC del Parlamento europeo e del
Consiglio del 9 marzo 1999 riguardante le apparecchiature
radio e le apparecchiature terminali di telecomunicazioni e il
reciproco riconoscimento della rispettiva conformita.

icelce

La Dichiarazione di Conformita CE & disponibile al seguente
i llegal-noti t_noti

Restrizioni nazionali

OL'uso in esterni della banda di 2,4 GHz non & consentito nel
seguente paese:
« Francia

Oin het volgende land is het verboden de 2,4 GHz-band bui-

« Frankrijk

Svenska

410

Konformitetsdeklaration

Information f6r anvéindare inom EEA-lander

Denna produkt uppfyller de grundiggande kraven och villkoren
i Europaparlamentets och Rédets direktiv 1999/5/EC av den
9 mars 1999 om radioutrustning och teleterminalutrustning och

02,4 GHz -kaistan kayttaminen ulkoilmassa on kielletty seu-
raavassa maass:
« Ranska

Portugués

CEG)

Declaragio de Confor

Aviso para Utiizadores em Paises do EEE

Este produto esta em conformidade com os requisitos e dispo-

sicoes essenciais da Directiva 1999/5/CE do Pariamento

Europeu e do Conselho, de 9 de Margo de 1999, relativa aos
e radio e terminais de teleco-

om 6msesidigt erkénnande av
melse.

En konformitetsdeklaration i enlighet med ovanstaende

20 mutuo dasua

A Dec\ara;;éc de Conformidade CE encontra-se_disponivel
UR noticelce

EU-direktiv finns pa: i t_noticelce

Nationella begrénsningar
O Det ar forbjudet att anvinda 2,4 GHz-bandet utomhus i fol-
[

jande land
« Frankrike
limba roméana c € E
Declaratie de conformitate
Instiintare pentru uilizatorii din tarile aflate in Zona Economica
Europeana

Acest produs respecta cerintele si masurile de precautie esen-
fiale ale Directivei 1999/S/EC a Parlamentului European si a
Consiliului Europei din 9 martie 1999 referitoare la

Restrigdes Nacionais

O A utiizago no exterior da banda de 2,4 GHz & proibida no
seguinte pais:
« Franca

Norsk

€10

Samsvarserklzring
Merknad ti brukere | EQS-land

Dette produktet overholder de sentrale krav og forskrifter i
direktiv 1999/5/EF fra Europaparlamentet og Europaradet av
9. mars 1999 om radioutstyr og telekommunikasjonsutstyr, og

radio i de si
reciproca a conformitati acestora.

Declaratia de conformitate CE este disponibila pe Internet la
URL-ul: i i noticelce

den gjensidige av dette samsvaret.

CE-samsvarserklringen er tilgiengelig pa Internett pa
folgende adresse: htp:/www.ricoh-ews/legal-notices/product_noticelce

nationale
0 Utilizarea in spatii deschise a benzii de 2,4 GHz este interzisa
in urmatoarea tara:
« Frana

0 Utendors bruk av 2,4 GHz -bandet er forbudt i falgende land:
« Frankrike

Page 14

Version 1.0.2, Revision 1 | Ricoh eQuill Tablet



Cesky c € @

Prohlaseni o shodé

Oznameni pro uzivatele v zemich EHP

Tento vyrobek vyhovuje zékladnim pozadavkim a dalsim pi
slusnym ustanovenim Smérnice 1999/5/ES Evropského par-
lamentu a Rady z 9. biezna 1999 o radiovych zafizenich a

CHAPTER 1 : Safety and Compliance Information

EAnviki

€10

ARAwon cuppépewong

Snpeiwon via 6Aoug Toug XProTES OTig Xipeg EOX

To TIPOI6V QUTO CUMHOPPWVETAI TTPOG TIG OUTIBEIS ATIAIAGEIS
Kai 6poug g Odnyiag 1999/5/EK Tou Eupwaikot KovoBou-
Niou kai Tou ZupBouiou Tg 9 Mapriou 1999 OXETIKG: e TO pa-

telekomunikacnich koncovych zafizenich a uzna-
vani jejich shody.

Prohlaseni o shodé je doslupne také na Interetu na adrese:
t_notice/ce

Narodni omezeni

0 Venkovni pouZiti pfistroji pracujicich s vinovym pasmem 2,4
GHz je zakazéano v nasledujici zemi:
o Francie

Magyar

1410,

Megfeleléségi nyilatkozat

Kiegészitd megj az Eurdpai i Hivatal

(EEA) ajaniasait figyelembe vevs orszagok felhasznali sza-

méra:

A késziilék megfelel az Europai Parlament 1999/5/EC jelzésti

|ranye[ve valamint az Eurépa Tandcs 1999. mércius 9-én ket
és tavkoziési valamint

meg!e\eléséguk kslesonds elismerésérdl sz6l6 ajanlasa alap-

Vett kévetelményeinek és elsirasainak

ACE megelelSségi nyiatkozat a kovetkez URL-cimen érhet

el g t_noticelce

Egyes
A 2,4 GHz-es hullamsav kiltéri hasznélata a kovetkezé or-
szagban tiltott:
« Franciaorszag

AN {0)

Deklaracja zgodnosci
Obszaru

Kai Tov Ty TEPUQTIKG EEOTTAIOG Kal
MV apoiBaia avayvipion TG TOTOMTAG Twy EEOTAICHY
autiv.

H Bfikwon oupSpewang CE eivar Siadéoryn oo Intemet om
e _noticelce

EBvikoi Trepiopiopoi

OIH e&wrepiki xprion T Livng 2,4 GHz amayopederal OTV.
TIapaKaTw XWpa:
« TaMia

Lietuviy

€10

Atitikties deklaracija

Pastaba EEA (Europos ekonominé erdvé) Saliy vartotojams
Sis produktas atitinka pagrindinius reikalavimus ir nuostatas,
esantias Europos Parlamento ir Tarybos direktyvoje
1999/5/EC, 1999 m. kovo 9 d., apie radijo ir telekomunikacijy
terminalo iranga ir bendra ju atitikties pripazinima.

CE atitikties dekiaracia galima rasti interete URL adresu
/legal t_notice/ce

Nacionaliniai apribojimai
0 Naudoti 2,4 GHz dazniy juosta lauke draudziama Sioje Salyje:
« Pranczija

Latviski

(410

Atbilstibas deklaracija

Uwaga dia w krajach
Gospodarczego

Ten produkt jest zgodny z podstawowymi wymaganiami i postano-
wieniami dyrektywy 1999/5\WE Parlamentu Europejskiego i Rady z
dnia 9 marca 1999 dotyczacej sprzetu radiowego i terminali teleko-
munikacyjnych oraz wzajemnego uznania ich zgodnosci.

Deklaracja zgodnosci CE jest dostgpna pod adresem URL:
icoh-ews/legal-noti _noticelce

Ograniczenia krajowe

0 Uzytkowanie pasma 24 GHz na zewnatrz budynkow jest
zabronione w nastepujacym kraju:
« Francia

Eesti

410

Teatis EMP riikide kasutajatele

Kaesolev toode vastab Euroopa Parlamendi ja Noukogu direk-

tivi 1999/5/EU 9. marts 1999 olulistele nouetele ja sétetele
ja i

ja nende vastavuse vastastikuse tunnustamise kohta.

EU vaslavusavaldus on Saadaval Internetis aadressil:
I t_notice/ce

Riigisisesed pllrangud

lietotajiem EEZ valstis
ms atbilst bitiskam prasibam un noteikumiem
saskana ar Eiropas Parlamenta un Padomes Direktivu
1999/5/EK (1999. gada 9. marts) par radioiekartam un teleko-
munikaciju artam un to atbilstibas atpa-
zisanu

tice/ce

CE atbilstibas deklaracija ir pieejama intereta URL adresé
icoh-ews/legal-noti ¢ noi

Valsts ierobezojumi

12,4 GHz frekvencu joslas lietosana arpus telpam ir aizliegta
sadas valsti:
« Francia

Malti

410

Dikjarazzjoni ta’ Konformita

Awviz lil-Utent fil-Pajjizi fiz-ZEE

Dan ilprodott hu konformi mal-htigijiet essenzjali u
I-provvedimenti ta’ Direttiva 1999/5/KE tal-Parlament Ewropew
u tal-Kunsill tad-9 ta' Marzu, 1999 dwar ittaghmir tar-radju u

Slovensko

410

Izjava o skladnosti

Obvestilo za uporabnike v drzavah glanicah EGP

Ta izdelek je v skladu z bistvenimi zahtevami in dolocbami
Direktive 1999/5/ES Evropskega parlamenta in Sveta z dne 9
marca 1999 o radijskih napravah in telekomunikacijski termi-
nalski opremi ter o medsebojnem priznavanju njihove sklad-
nosti

Izjavo 0 skiachost CE si lahko ogledat i spletnem mestu
h-ews/l t_noticelce

Nacionalne omejitve

0 Uporaba frekvenénega pasu 2,4 GHz na prostem je prepo-
vedana v naslednji drzavi
« Franciia

Slovensky

410

Prehlasenie o zhode

Poznamka pre pouzivatelov v krajinach EHP

Tento produkt je v sulade so zakladnymi poziadavkami a na-
fiadeniami normy 1999/5/ES Eurépskeho pariamentu a Eurdpskej
rady z 9. marca 1999 o radiovych zariadeniach a zariadeniach
telekomunikagnych terminlov a o vzajomnom uznani ich
zhody.

Pretiasenie o zhode CE e dostupné na intemete na acrese
g t_noticelce

Narodné obmedzenia

0 Pouzivanie 2,4 GHz pasma v exteriéri je zakazané v nasle-
dujucej krajine:
« Francizsko

islenska

(€10

Samramisyfirlysing

Tilkynning til notenda | EES Isndunum

bessi vara samramist grunnkréfum og akvasdum sem gerd eru
i tilskipun Evrépubingsins og radsins nr. 1999/5/EB fra 9. mars
1999 um fiarskiptabinad og endabinad il fiarskipta og gagn-
kvaema vidurkenningu 4 samrzemi beirra.

CE samraem.syﬁnysmgm or faanleg 4 netinu & veffanginu
t_noticelce

Takmarkanir innanlands

O Notkun 2,4 GHz tidnibilsins utandyra er bsnnus i eftirfarandi
landi
o Frakklandi

Bunrapcku eauk

410

I:lelmapauuﬁ 3a cboTBeTCTBME
Orwacs ce 3a noTpeGuTenu 8 upxasmte or EEA
npoaykT
w pasnopeatu wa [vpextusa 1999/5/EC Ha Esponevickus
napnament u Cusera Ha Espona ot 9 mapt 1999 r. oTHOCHO

taghmir terminali u
reciproku tal-konformita tieghu.

Id-Dikjarazzjoni ta' Konformita CE hi disponibbli fug I-Internet
fug URL: hitp:/iwww.ricoh-ews/legal-notices/product_noticelce

02,4 GHz on keelatud
jérgmises riigis:

e Prantsusmaa

Restri;
0 L-uzu fuq barra tal-faxxa 2.4 GHz hu pprojbit fil-pajiz li gej:
« Franza

paauo "
oBopyasaHe, KakTo i OTHOCHO B3AMMHOTO MpU3HasaHe Ha
CLOTBETCTBUETO NOMEXAY MM

CE [lexnapauysTa 3a CubOTBETCTBME MOXe Aa Ce M3TernM OT
WHTepHeT Ha aapec: http:iwww.ricoh-ewsllegal-notices/product_noticelce

Hauunownanuu orpaHuyeHms

0 BuHwhara ynotpeba Ha dectora ot 2,4 GHz e 3aGparena &
crepara cTpana.
o OpaHuus

Ricoh eQuill Tablet | Version 1.0.2, Revision 1

Page 15



CHAPTER 1 : Safety and Compliance Information

3. Safety Information Summary
Safety Information

When using this product, the following safety precautions should always be followed.

Safety During Operation

In this manual, the following important symbols are used:

A\ WARNING:
i a

which, if il ions are not followed, could result in death or serious injury.

/\ CAUTION:
Indiicates a potentially hazardous situation which, if instructions are not followed, may result in minor or moderate injury or damage to property.

A WARNING:

* The wireless signals from this product may disrupt other electronic devices. Do not use this product in areas where the use of wireless
functions are restricted.

o Turn off the product during flight. Using wireless functions during flight may cause wireless signals to interrupt aeronautical instruments.
Because of this, the Federal Communications Commission (FCC) and Federal Aviation Administration (FAA) rules prohibit the use of any
wireless devices.

* Do not use flammable sprays or solvents in the vicinity of this product. Doing so could result in fire or electric shock.

result in fire or electric shock.

* Do not attempt to disassemble, repair, or modify this product. Doing so risks electric shock. Disassembling, repairing, or modifying this

*  For the AC adapter, use the option specific to this product. Do not use any AC adapter other than the supplied AC adapter. Doing so may ‘
product also may result in malfunction. ‘

 If the product emits smoke or an odor, or if it behaves unusually, turn off the power immediately. If the product is connected to a wall outlet,
be sure to disconnect the power cord plug from the wall outlet. Otherwise, fire or electric shock may result.

* Do not use a microwave or dryer to dry this product if it is wet. An accident may result.

Keep this product and its fittings out of the reach of infants and children.

they do not swallow those objects. If they swallow such objects, consult your doctor immediately.

*  Make sure that the strap of this product does not wrap around the neck of infants or children. Suffocation is likely to result if they are

A stylus pen, pen holder, and other fittings are used for this product. Keep these objects out of the reach of infants and children so that ‘
caught by the strap. ‘

A\ CAUTION:

Do not subject this product to physical shock.

Do not place the product on an unstable or tilted surface. If it topples over, an injury might occur.

cident may result.

Do not wipe this product using benzene, acetone, or other organic solvents. The surface of the product may deteriorate.

*  Foran airbag equipped vehicle, do not place this product and its options within working range of the airbag. When the airbag system starts, an ac- ‘

I you attach a strap to this product, make sure that the strap does not catch objects. If the strap catches objects, malfunction or injury can result.

Page 16 Version 1.0.2, Revision 1 | Ricoh eQuill Tablet



CHAPTER 1 : Safety and Compliance Information

Notes to users of individual medical devices

A WARNING:

This product emits electromagnetic waves. If you use an individual medical device (pacemaker, hearing aid, etc.), consult your doctor
before using this product. If you detect an ab lity, keep some di: from the product.

IMPORTANT:

To ensure safe and proper use, be sure to read the Ricoh eQuill User's Guide before using this product.

In no event will the company be liable for direct, indirect, special, incidental, or consequential damages as a result of handling or operating the product.
For precautions about telecommunication and radio waves, read the Ricoh eQuill User's Guide that is built in the product or specified on the related
Web page.

Safety regulations (regulations on radio waves or material, etc.) vary from country to country. If you violate those regulations and export this product
and its expendables to an overseas country, you may be subject to penalty. If problems occur from the use of this product outside the United States,
we assume no liability, expressly or implicitly, nor do we make any warranty.

The wireless signals from this product may disrupt the vehicle electronic systems.

Do not use this product in places where the temperature may become high. An accident or malfunction may result.

When you replace the battery of this product, contact your service representative or dealer.

Specific absorption rate (SAR) is used as the exposure criterion for high-frequency products. This product conforms to the FCC SAR standards.

This product conforms to the FCC SAR standards. However, to further reduce the effects of high-frequency exposure, keep this product a significant
distance away from your body during operation.

Ricoh eQuill Tablet | Version 1.0.2, Revision 1

Page 17



CHAPTER 1 : Safety and Compliance Information

1.11 - Special Handling

California Best Management Practices Regul ations for Perchlorate Materials: “ Perchlorate
Material — special handling may apply. See www.dtsc.ca.gov/hazardouswaste/perchlorate”

Page 18 Version 1.0.2, Revision 1 | Ricoh eQuill Tablet



CHAPTER 2

Getting Started

= "About thisManual” on page 19

= "Introduction to the Ricoh eQuill Tablet” on page 20
m "Getting Started — First Use” on page 22

= "Commonly Used Functions and Features’ on page 26

2.1 - About this Manual

This manual iswritten for end users of the Ricoh eQuill® tablet.

This manual assumes the System Integrator or IT Department has provisioned all tablets, set
up network communications, assigned users, and delivered tablets to a document administrator
for distribution to enterprise tablet users.

Ricoh eQuill Tablet | Version 1.0.2, Revision 1 Page 19



CHAPTER 2 : Getting Started

2.2 - Introduction to the Ricoh eQuill Tablet

The Ricoh eQuill tablet is a portable, lightweight tablet designed to replace pencil and paper
wherever you use a clipboard, scanner, or fax. The tablet improves business efficiencies by
moving paper processes online.

Figure 2-1: Ricoh eQuill Tablet and Stylus (with sample form)

Quick Start
Ricoh eQuill Step 1 — Charge the Tablet (page 22)
Professional Services Form | Step 2 — Turn It On (page 22)
Client ID: | Step 3 — Calibrate (page 24)
Managed Services, Inc.
1234 West Street Client: I Step 4 — Open a Document (page 25)
Southville, TX 12345 Step 5 — Write On It (page 25)

PH: 123.456.7890 Address: Step 6 — Submit Document (page 25)

Contact:

Phone:

Submit Button

Call Information
Time:___:

Services Performed:

Report Information
Time:
d:[ ]Yes [ ]No

Stylus

By signing this form you agree that the services performed listed above were completed by
Managed Services, Inc. and that you will be receiving an invoice for these services. If you are
a SLA client, this form serves as a record of time on site. You will receive a copy of this form
along with your invoice and or statement.

Printed

Page 20

Version 1.0.2, Revision 1 | Ricoh eQuill Tablet



CHAPTER 2 : Getting Started

2.2.1 - Ricoh eQuill Layout

Figure 2-2: Ricoh eQuill Tablet Layout

990

(J o= oo

Ricoh eQuill

C - 0 O
A 4
1 |Display 5 |Backward Page Flip Button 9 | On/Off Switch 13 | Speaker
2 [Camera Display | 6 |Forward Page Flip Button 10 |Charging Contact 14 | Microphone
(multi-unit charger)
3 [ Shutter Button 7 |Power Connector/USB 11 |Accessory Plug
4 | Submit Button 8 |LED Indicator 12 |Camera Lens

Ricoh eQuill Tablet | Version 1.0.2, Revision 1

Page 21



CHAPTER 2 : Getting Started

2.2.2 - Features

m Camera— The Ricoh eQuill tablet is equipped with a point and shoot auto-focus camera.
The cameratakes 5 Megapixel color photosthat are shown on the main display in black and
white.

» EInk®Display — Thedisplay isahigh reflectance, high contrast thin film transistor (TFT)
electrophoretic display for excellent reading and writing. The sizeis 9.7” measured
diagonally. The display resolution is 1200 x 825 pixels.

m  Stylus— The stylus is custom manufactured for the Ricoh eQuill tablet. It is made to
produce high-resolution markings, and it erases like a pencil.

m  Soft Keyboard — The soft keyboard allows you to type in pre-defined fields.

= One-button Routing™ — By pressing the submit button, the document is routed to the
next step of your workflow.

= Inbox Documents/Blank Forms (templates)— Click on an Inbox document to open it.
Y ou can aso click on ablank form (template) from the Blank Forms page. Use the stylus
to mark on the document or blank form, then press Submit.

2.3 - Getting Started — First Use

2.3.1 - Step 1 — Charge the Tablet
You must charge the Ricoh eQuill tablet before first use.
a. Connect the small end of your Micro-USB cable into the tablet.

C Bottom of Tablet - 000 )
USB Connector

b. Connect the larger end into a Ricoh-approved charger. It takes between three and four hours
to charge atablet. Note: You can also place tablet into a multi-unit charger, which charges up
to five tablets at atime (see " Using the Multi-Unit Charger” on page 34).

¢. When the Ricoh eQuill tablet is fully charged, the LED light is solid blue. LED lights are
described in ”LED Lights Interpretation” on page 69.

LED ' (CC_) On/Off Switch

2.3.2-Step 2 — Turn It On
a. Slide the On/Off switch to the left. The On/Off switch islocated at the top of the tablet.
b. The LED light will blink blue while the tablet is starting up.

Page 22 Version 1.0.2, Revision 1 | Ricoh eQuill Tablet



CHAPTER 2 : Getting Started

NOTE: If the LED blinksred three times, or there is no blinking, charge the unit. When fully
charged, the LED light will be solid blue.
¢. When thetablet is ready for use, the LED light will stop blinking.

d. (Optional step depending on your system) If you are presented with alogin screen, log in
using the password supplied by your administrator.

e. Your Inbox Page should load.

Figure 2-3 shows a sample Inbox Page. Take some time and familiarize yourself with this
interface, then continue with ” Step 3 — Calibrate” on page 24.

Figure 2-3: Sample Inbox Page

Documents Checkbox Blank Forms
Settings . .
g Wireless/3G Signal
Inbox Sync Status
Tablet User Name
Documents (Forms) OTA Delete

Ricoh’s eQuill E T Battery
Inbox @ T @ _ gtya[:’?

Form Name Date (UTC) Status
I Notes 2011-10-28 16:50 g isétg:]f
[ Buildinglnspection 2011-10-28 16:50 A
[ IncidentReport 2011-10-28 16:50
Item Icon Description
Documents (checkbox) [ Use to select a document.
Inbox - Loads User Inbox Page (figure above).
Blank Forms Provides access to blank forms (templates). See "Opening Blank
Forms” on page 27.

Ricoh eQuill Tablet | Version 1.0.2, Revision 1 Page 23



CHAPTER 2 : Getting Started

Item Icon Description
Settings Brings up the Settings page. See "Settings Page” on page 45.
Use this page to view information and make modifications to the

tablet.

Displays wireless or 3G signal strength, depending on the

Wireless/3G Signal*
connection.

For 3G, “R” indicates roaming.

Battery* Battery (power) strength. See "Battery Power Indicator” on page
26.

Delete document(s) selected with the checkbox. See "Deleting a
Document” on page 27.

Delete

When visible, indicates a tablet sync is in progress. See "Sync-

Sync Status*
ing the Tablet” on page 28.

Syncs the tablet with the server. Use this to expedite document

Sync Start
retrieval from the server. See "Syncing the Tablet” on page 28.

When visible, tap to update the tablet software Over-The-Air
(OTA). This icon only appears when new tablet software is avail-
able. See "Software Update Settings Page” on page 58.

OTA Software Update

ele = Hd AR

Form Name (column) Displays the names of Inbox documents (forms). You can tap a
document to open it.

Date (column) Date of last document edit in UTC format.

Status (column with icons) There are four document status icons. No icon means there are

no pending actions.

_# |1. Document has been opened/modified.
KA 2. Document is being submitted.
2 3. Document is being downloaded from the Server.
A 4. Document error on submit.
* This is an information-only icon — it has no function if tapped.

2.3.3 - Step 3 — Calibrate

The stylus and display interface should be calibrated before first use. Use caution when
calibrating — incorrect calibration will affect stylus writing accuracy.

Page 24 Version 1.0.2, Revision 1 | Ricoh eQuill Tablet



CHAPTER 2 : Getting Started

To caibrate:
a Start at the Inbox Page.
ingsi
b. Tap on the Settings icon then tap on Tools.
c. Tap Calibrate.
e. The Calibration screen will appear. Follow the on-screen instructions.
f. Once the calibration is completed, the tablet will return to the Tools page.

2.3.4 - Step 4 — Open a Document

a. Tap on an Inbox document name to open it. If there are no documents available, see your
administrator to have documents uploaded to your Inbox.

b. (Optional) You can aso open blank forms, which are accessed by tapping the Blank Forms
icon. Tap on ablank form from the list to create a new document from that template.

2.3.5 - Step 5 — Write On It

The stylusis custom manufactured for the Ricoh eQuill tablet and is made to produce
high-resolution markings. The stylusis used just like erasable pen on paper — use the point or
nib to write, and use the round top of the stylus to erase.

If the form contains web-like features such as checkboxes and radio buttons, tap or select these
with the stylus. When you are required to fill in keyed-entry text boxes, a soft keyboard will
appear. For information on the keyboard interface, see ” Entering Data— Stylus and
Keyboard” on page 63.

2.3.6 - Step 6 — Submit for One-button Routing

When you press the Submit button on the tablet, the document is routed (One-button
Routing™) to the next step of your workflow, no matter how many different workflows and
servers your business supports. For example, the submitted document could be routed to an
email address or backend system for additional processing.

During the submit process, the document checkbox will be greyed out and you will see the
Submit icon. Once submitted, the document disappears from the Inbox listing. Note that blank
forms are persistent — the templates remain on the Blank Forms page.

NOTE: If theerroricon 4\ appears in the status column of a document and the message is
unclear, contact your administrator.

Ricoh eQuill Tablet | Version 1.0.2, Revision 1 Page 25



CHAPTER 2 : Getting Started

2.4 - Commonly Used Functions and Features

=  "Turning Off the Tablet” on page 26
= "Sleep Mode’ on page 26

= "Battery Power Indicator” on page 26
m "LED Lights’ on page 27

= "Opening Blank Forms’ on page 27
= "Deleting aDocument” on page 27

m "Syncing the Tablet” on page 28

2.4.1 - Turning Off the Tablet

Slide the On/Off button (top of tablet), and hold for seven seconds. The LED will begin
blinking. Release the power button. The LED will continue blinking until the tablet shuts off.

2.4.2 - Sleep Mode

If the tablet is not used for several minutes (configured for the tablet by the administrator—
default is 10 minutes), it will automatically go into Sleep Mode to help conserve power and
extend battery life. You can aso placethetablet in Sleep Mode by diding the On/Off switch to
the left and holding it in this position momentarily.

NOTE: Using the On/Off switch will not put the tablet to sleep if it is syncing. Wait for the
Sync icon to disappear then try again.

If your tablet is configured to initialize with alogin screen, your tablet will go to the login
screen when it is activated out of sleep. The tablet is configured by the eWriter Console to
initialize with alogin screen.

If your tablet is not configured to initialize with alogin screen, your tablet will go to the Inbox
when it is reactivated.

2.4.3 - Battery Power Indicator E

You can determine that your Ricoh eQuill tablet needs to be charged by checking the battery
power indicator at the top right of the screen. If it is down to one thin bar or no bar (less than
20% power), you should charge your tablet. If your tablet is out of power, you will not be able
to turn it on, mark on it, and in some cases, even see the power indicator. If you try to power
on the tablet when it is out of power, the LED indicator will flash red three times. Battery
power states are shown in the following table.

Page 26

Version 1.0.2, Revision 1 | Ricoh eQuill Tablet



CHAPTER 2 : Getting Started

Icon Battery Power (%)

0-19

20-39

40 - 59

60 - 79

81-100

0 EE N B

2.4.4 - LED Lights

Lep ( [

In normal tablet use, LEDswill only be used during booting, shutting down, and charging.
When in use, blinking LEDs indicate tablet status. When off, you will only see solid LEDs,
indicating charging status. See ”LED Lights Interpretation” on page 69

2.4.5 - Opening Blank Forms

Blank forms are assigned to a specific Ricoh eQuill Inbox (user account) accessible by the
Blank Formsicon. When you open a blank form by tapping on it, it functions as atemplate.
Once you put strokes and/or pictures on the form, and press Submit, it becomes a document. A
tablet can support as many as 100 active blank forms. Note that blank forms are persistent —
the templates remain on the Blank Forms page.

2.4.6 - Deleting a Document

You can delete an Inbox document by tapping (sel ecting) the checkbox beside the document
and tapping the Delete icon. You will be given a confirm del ete message before the deletion

Ricoh eQuill Tablet | Version 1.0.2, Revision 1 Page 27



CHAPTER 2 : Getting Started

action is completed. Tap “Yes’ to delete the document, or tap “No” to cancel deletion.
Multiple documents can be selected and deleted in one operation.

2.4.7 - Syncing the Tablet ®

The sync (synchronize) function can be used to initiate the process of uploading documentsto
the server. Use sync instead of waiting for the default sync time, which is 20 minutes
(configurable).

To sync the tablet:
1. Tap the Sync Start icon.®

el
2. Y ou should see the Sync Status icon become active on the top menu bar.

3. The Wi-Fi or 3G icon m should pop up, depending on your connection.

The sync operation typically takes about 30 seconds to complete. During the sync, the Inbox
list may flash. This may take longer if you have new documents to upload or download.

4, When done, the Sync Status icon disappears.

NOTE: If you have problems syncing your tablet, see your administrator.

Page 28

Version 1.0.2, Revision 1 | Ricoh eQuill Tablet



CHAPTER 3

Package Contents and Accessories

= "Package Contents’ on page 30

m " Stylus Tether Cord Attachment” on page 31
m "Accessories’ on page 33

m "Using the Multi-Unit Charger” on page 34

Ricoh eQuill Tablet | Version 1.0.2, Revision 1 Page 29



CHAPTER 3 : Package Contents and Accessories

3.1 - Package Contents
Your Ricoh eQuill tablet package contains the following items:

= Ricoh eQuill Tablet

Ricoh eQuill

= Stylus

e 11

m  StylusTether and StylusHolder

The Stylus Holder can be inserted into either side of the tablet by removing the Accessory
Plug (item #11, in Figure 2-2 on page 21). See the following section for instructions.

Page 30 Version 1.0.2, Revision 1 | Ricoh eQuill Tablet



CHAPTER 3 : Package Contents and Accessories

3.2 - Stylus Tether Cord Attachment

The tether cord can be used to attach the stylus to either the tablet (Option 1) or to the tablet
cover (Option 2).

3.2.1 - Option 1: Stylus Attachment to Tablet

1. Thread one loop of the Tether Cord through the Stylus eyelet hole.
2. Thread the other loop of the Tether Cord through the loop in step 1, and pull taut.

Stylus Hook '\ Tether Cord

3. Thread the remaining loop through the Stylus Holder eyelet, insert the Stylus through the
loop, and pull taut.

4. Remove the Accessory Plug located on the side of the tablet and insert the Stylus Holder.
Note that there is a slot on each side of the tablet (for left or right handedness).

To remove the Accessory Plug, insert asmall, flat screwdriver underneath the Accessory
Plug, and gently pry up while pulling. Use gentle pressure.

5. To secure, hook the Stylusin the Stylus Holder using the Stylus Hook.

Ricoh eQuill Tablet | Version 1.0.2, Revision 1 Page 31



CHAPTER 3 : Package Contents and Accessories

Ricoh eQuill

Accessory __ |
Plug Slot (x2) ¥

Ridges

Stylus Holder

Stylus Holder (enlarged view)
Note the three ridges which provide
friction gripping to the accessory slot

3.2.2 - Option 2: Stylus Attachment to Tablet Cover

1. Thread one loop of the Tether Cord through the Stylus eyelet hole.
2. Thread the other loop of the Tether Cord through the loop in step 1, and pull taut.

Page 32

Version 1.0.2, Revision 1 | Ricoh eQuill Tablet



CHAPTER 3 : Package Contents and Accessories

lus
Tether Cord S/

Tablet Cover

Stylus
Holder

Cover Tether Holder

3. Thread the remaining loop through the Cover Tether Holder eyelet, insert the Stylus through
the loop, and pull taut.

4. Insert the Stylus into the Stylus Holder (cylindrical slot located at the top of the cover).
5. To secure, hook the Stylus in the Stylus Holder.

3.3 - Accessories

Thefollowing items are not part of the standard Ricoh eQuill package but may be ordered from
Ricoh EWS:

= AC Adapter with micro-USB cable
m  Multi-Unit Charger (see the next section)
= Protective Cover

= Spare Stylus

Ricoh eQuill Tablet | Version 1.0.2, Revision 1 Page 33



CHAPTER 3 : Package Contents and Accessories

Caution Properly shielded and grounded cables and connectors must be used for
A connectionsto the tablet computer (and/or peripheral) in order to meet FCC
emission limits.
Only Ricoh EWS supplied cables should be used.

3.4 - Using the Multi-Unit Charger

The Multi-Unit Charger is an accessory that charges up to five tablets at atime. Tablets can be
charged in a Ricoh case or without a case. The Multi-Unit Charger operates on 120 Volts AC
(alternating current). It takes approximately 3.5 hours to charge a tablet from empty to fully
charged using the Multi-Unit Charger.

3.4.1 - Safety Precautions

The appliance conforms to the Information Technology Equipment Safety requirements.
Observe the following cautions when operating the Multi-Unit Charger.

Warning Indicates a potentially hazardous situation which, if instructions are not
A followed, could result in death or seriousinjury.

Page 34 Version 1.0.2, Revision 1 | Ricoh eQuill Tablet



CHAPTER 3 : Package Contents and Accessories

= Unplug the device before placing your hands or other item near the power pins.
m Do not operate the deviceiif its enclosure or plug is damaged.

= When using this device, do not exceed the values specified by the manufacturer.
= Disconnect the Multi-Unit Charger power cord when not in use.

= Do not expose the device to dripping or splashing water.

= The maximum ambient temperature for this device is 40°C.

m  Thisdeviceisdesigned for indoor use only.

3.4.2 - Operation Instructions

1. If the tablets that are to be charged do not have cases, snap the supplied insertsinto the slots.

If you are charging the tablets in their Ricoh cases, do not use the inserts.

Ricoh eQuill Tablet | Version 1.0.2, Revision 1 Page 35



CHAPTER 3 : Package Contents and Accessories

2. Orient the tablets so the three pins on the tablets match the pins on the charger.

3. Thelightson thetablet, indicatethelevel of charge. A solid bluelight indicatesthat thetablet
isfully charged. For more information see “LED Lights Interpretation” on page 69.

Page 36 Version 1.0.2, Revision 1 | Ricoh eQuill Tablet



CHAPTER 4

Warranty

4.1 - RICOH LIMITED WARRANTY

Ricoh Innovations, Inc. (“RICOH EWS”) warrants that the Ricoh eQuill (“Device”) will be
free from defects in materials and workmanship for a period of one (1) year from the date of
end user purchase (“Warranty Period”). End user’s sole remedy for warranty claims, confirmed
by RICOH EWS, during the Warranty Period shall be, in RICOH EWS's sole discretion, one
of the following: (1) repair that returns the Device to, at a minimum, the operating equivalent
of anew Device; or (2) replacement of the Device with a unit that is, at a minimum, the
operating equivalent of a new Device. Warranty repair and replacement of the Device shall be
free of charge. After the Warranty Period, end user shall be liable for al repair fees.

In the event of awarranty claim, end user shall contact RICOH EWS. End user shall be liable
for all repair fees, even within the Warranty Period, if a Deviceis submitted to RICOH EWS
for awarranty claim without complying with the RICOH EWS warranty submission process
identified by RICOH EWS. Fees for overhaul and thorough inspection by special request of
the end user shall be charged to the end user, whether or not they are incurred during the
Warranty Period.

The Ricoh Limited Warranty does not apply to any damage resulting from: (1) failureto follow
the instructions in the end user manual; (2) repair, modification, opening or overhaul of the
Device not conducted by an authorized Ricoh service center; (3) fire, natural disaster, act of
God, lightning, abnormal voltage, third-party products or other external causes; (4) improper
storage or otherwise insufficient care of the Device; (5) misuse of the Deviceincluding, but not
limited to, submergence in water (flooding), exposure to acohol or other beverages,
infiltration of sand or mud, physical shock, dropping of the product, or pressure on the product,
and other unnatural causes.

Ricoh eQuill Tablet | Version 1.0.2, Revision 1 Page 37



CHAPTER 4 : Warranty

The Ricoh Limited Warranty only appliesto the Device. The Ricoh Limited Warranty does not
apply to the accessories, batteries and other consumables provided, nor data stored on the
Device. The Ricoh Limited Warranty is only valid in the country in which the Device was
purchased by end user. Parts essential to the servicing of the Device shall be available for a
period of three (3) years after the Device is discontinued. Ricoh EWS offers no guidance on
timeto complete repairs for Devices as part of this Ricoh Limited Warranty. When sending the
Device for service, remove all accessories not related to the problem.

EXCEPT ASPROVIDED BY THE TERMS OF THE RICOH LIMITED WARRANTY AND
TO THE EXTENT PERMITTED BY LAW, RICOH EWSHEREBY DISCLAIMS ANY
REPRESENTATIONS OR WARRANTIES ON THE DEVICE, EXPRESS, IMPLIED, OR
STATUTORY, INCLUDING WITHOUT LIMITATION ANY WARRANTY OF
MERCHANTABILITY, FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR PURPOSE, OR NON-
INFRINGEMENT.

EXCEPT ASPROVIDED BY THE TERMS OF THE RICOH LIMITED WARRANTY AND
TO THE EXTENT PERMITTED BY LAW, RICOH EWS SHALL NOT BELIABLETO
END USER, REGARDLESS OF THE FORM OF ACTION OR THEORY OF RECOVERY,
IN ASSOCIATION WITH THE DEVICE FOR DIRECT, SPECIAL, INCIDENTAL OR
CONSEQUENTIAL DAMAGES RESULTING FROM ANY BREACH OF WARRANTY
OR CONDITION, OR UNDER ANY OTHER LEGAL THEORY, INCLUDING BUT NOT
LIMITED TO LOSS OF USE; LOSS OF REVENUE; LOSS OF ACTUAL OR
ANTICIPATED PROFITS (INCLUDING LOSS OF PROFITS ON CONTRACTS); LOSS
OF ANTICIPATED SAVINGS; LOSS OF BUSINESS; L OSS OF OPPORTUNITY; LOSS OF
GOODWILL; LOSS OF REPUTATION; LOSS OF DAMAGE TO OR CORRUPTION OF
DATA; OR ANY INDIRECT OR CONSEQUENTIAL LOSS OR DAMAGE CAUSED
INCLUDING THE REPLACEMENT OF EQUIPMENT AND PROPERTY, ANY COSTS
OF RECOVERING, PROGRAMMING, OR REPRODUCING ANY PROGRAM OR DATA
STORED OR USED WITH THE DEVICE AND ANY FAILURE TO MAINTAIN THE
CONFIDENTIALITY OF DATA STORED ON THE PRODUCT. THE FOREGOING
LIMITATION SHALL NOT APPLY TO DEATH OR PERSONAL INJURY CLAIMS, OR
ANY STATUTORY LIABILITY FORINTENTIONAL AND GROSS NEGLIGENT ACTS
AND/OR OMISSIONS.

Page 38 Version 1.0.2, Revision 1 | Ricoh eQuill Tablet



CHAPTER 4 : Warranty

4.2 - Technical Assistance

For technical assistance and product return authorization, and to order parts, accessories, or
manuals contact Ricoh Innovations EWS.

1-855-GO-EWRITER
(1-855-463-9748)
support@ricoh-ews.com

For additional technical assistance, technical training, and product information, visit the web
site at www.ricoh-ews.com. Send all authorized, prepaid returns to the following address:

Ricoh EWS
2077 Gateway Place
San Jose, CA 95110 USA

Ricoh eQuill Tablet | Version 1.0.2, Revision 1 Page 39



CHAPTER 4 : Warranty

Page 40 Version 1.0.2, Revision 1 | Ricoh eQuill Tablet



CHAPTER 5

Ricoh eQuill Tablet Care

m "Instructionsfor Care” on page 42

m "Camera Care” on page 42

= "Storage Requirements’ on page 42

m " Software Update via OTA” on page 42

Ricoh eQuill Tablet | Version 1.0.2, Revision 1 Page 41



CHAPTER 5 : Ricoh eQuill Tablet Care

5.1 - Instructions for Care

The Ricoh eQuill tablet is not waterproof. If your tablet does get wet, unplug all cables. Wait
for the tablet to dry completely before powering it on. Do not attempt to dry your tablet with
an external heat source, such asahair dryer. Clean the screen with a soft cloth; be careful not
to wipe it with anything abrasive.

5.2 - Camera Care

5.2.1 - Removing Dust and Dirt

Use amicrofiber lens cloth to remove dust and lint. Use light strokes. For mud or other
stubborn dirt, use a mild soap solution.

5.2.2 - Scratches

There is no good way to repair scratches yourself. The best thing you can do is prevent
scratches. To protect the cameralens from scratches, use a protective cover.

5.2.3 - Water
To protect the cameralens from water spots, use a protective cover.

5.3 - Storage Requirements

When storing your Ricoh eQuill tablet, do not expose your tablet to extreme heat or cold.
Below are the storage requirements for your tablet.

m  Temperature: -20°to 50° Celsius or -4°to 122° Fahrenheit (no more than 3 months at 50°
Celsius)

= Humidity: < 80% non-condensing

5.4 - Software Update via OTA

The tablet will automatically download a software update when available. You can continue to
use the tablet while the download isin progress. OTA software updates are initiated by your
administrator.

When a software update is downloaded, the OTA (Over-The-Air) icon @ will appear on the
Inbox page (left of the Blank Formsicon).

1. Tap the OTA icon to begin the software update process.

Page 42

Version 1.0.2, Revision 1 | Ricoh eQuill Tablet



CHAPTER 5 : Ricoh eQuill Tablet Care

NOTE: Make sure the your tablet battery level isat least 20% to complete an update. A red
LED light on the tablet indicates the battery level istoo low.

2. An Update splash screen on the tablet will instruct you of actionsto be performed, and will
indicate that the tablet is updating (see ” Software Update Settings Page” on page 58).

3. Thetablet will reboot when finished with the OTA update. The Update splash screen
disappears after the tablet is updated.

Ricoh eQuill Tablet | Version 1.0.2, Revision 1 Page 43



CHAPTER 5 : Ricoh eQuill Tablet Care

Page 44 Version 1.0.2, Revision 1 | Ricoh eQuill Tablet



CHAPTER 6

Settings Page

m 7 Settings Page Overview” on page 46

= "Network Settings Page’ on page 48

m "User Settings Page’ on page 49

m  "Tools Settings Page” on page 51

m " Software Update Settings Page” on page 58
= "About Settings Page” on page 59

Ricoh eQuill Tablet | Version 1.0.2, Revision 1 Page 45



CHAPTER 6 : Settings Page

6.1 - Settings Page Overview

Tapping the Settingsicon allows you to view tablet information and make modificationsto the
tablet viathe Settings Page.

The Settings Page has two sections:
m "General Settings’ on page 46
m "Other Settings’” on page 47

Figure 6-1: Settings Page Home Screen

Settings

General
Airplane Mode (Disable Radios) QO on @ off
Sounds QO on @ off
s 000000000

Other Settings
Network » See page 48
User > See page 49
Tools » See page 51
Software Update §> See page 58
About » See page 59

6.1.1 - General Settings

The General section of the page contains the Airplane Mode, Sounds, and Volume settings.
Airplane M ode

Wi-Fi and cellular service is disabled and enabled with the Airplane Mode.

Sounds and Volume

Sounds must be enabled (On) to use the Volume control.

Page 46 Version 1.0.2, Revision 1 | Ricoh eQuill Tablet



CHAPTER 6 : Settings Page

Use the Volume control to adjust the loudness of events that occur (e.g., pressing the Submit
button, camera shutter button press, and so on).

6.1.2 - Other Settings

Each of the settings listed under Other Settings can be accessed by pressing the backward and
forward page buttons, or by tapping the arrow icon to the right of the topic:

m  Network Settings — See "Network Settings Page”’ on page 48

m  User Settings — See " User Settings Page” on page 49

m  Tools Settings — See ” Tools Settings Page” on page 51

m  Software Update Settings — See ” Software Update Settings Page” on page 58
= About Settings— See ” About Settings Page” on page 59

Ricoh eQuill Tablet | Version 1.0.2, Revision 1 Page 47



CHAPTER 6 : Settings Page

6.2 - Network Settings Page
(Settings > Network)
The Network Settings page displays Networks, Connection, and 3G information.
Figure 6-2: Network Settings Page
Settings
Network
Wi-Fi @® on Q off
Do not attempt to add wireless access points requiring a browser.
50| [
Key ‘ ‘
Security ‘ v‘
| Clear || Add |
Connection
Status:
Address:
Network: None
3G Radio
Status: Disabled
Roaming: Disabled
Wi-Fi
The Magnifying Glass icon, when tapped, performs a scan of local networks. Network names
are displayed in the box. Only known networks are displayed and recognized. The black/dark
circle next to the Lock (secure network sign) indicates that the network is known and will be
one of the networks to be connected, based on signal strength. Enter the network password at
the prompt to gain access.
Page 48 Version 1.0.2, Revision 1 | Ricoh eQuill Tablet



CHAPTER 6 : Settings Page

NOTE: Not all networks may be found on thefirst scan. If needed, repeat the scan. Remember

that if anetwork has ahidden SSID, it will not appear in the scan results.

Connection

This section contains the Wi-Fi address, 3G address, and other network information. Asthe
system connects, you may see these fields changing.

3G Radio

This section displays the 3G status of the tablet. The options are enabled or disabled.

6.3 - User Settings Page
(Settings > User)

The User Settings page displays the User ID and Server information.

Figure 6-3: User Settings Page

Sync

Server:

User

ID:
Name
Email

Account:

Settings

111-api.ricohewscloud.com

111382
Robert Williams
111lilliams@ricoh-ews.com

11160

Sync

The Server indicates the server from/to which this tablet will sync documents. The Server
Name is entered during provisioning.

User

Ricoh eQuill Tablet | Version 1.0.2, Revision 1

Page 49



CHAPTER 6 : Settings Page

The user information is taken from the provisioning process. The following user information
is displayed on this page: 1D, Name, Email, Account. Use the Logout button to log out of the
user account.

Page 50 Version 1.0.2, Revision 1 | Ricoh eQuill Tablet



CHAPTER 6 : Settings Page

6.4 - Tools Settings Page
(Settings > Tools)
The Tools Settings page provides access to the following tools:
m " Stylus (Pen) Calibration” on page 51
m " Support Tools (3G)” on page 52
m "Customer Diagnostics’ on page 55

Figure 6-4: Tools Settings Page

Settings
Pen Calibration

During calibration, hold the pen in your natural writing position.

5 S 51
Calibrate ee page

Support Tools

Please contact technical support for assistance.
See page 52

Customer Diagnostics

Running Diagnostics will require you to reboot your tablet!

; See page 55
Diags

6.4.1 - Stylus (Pen) Calibration
(Settings > Tools > Calibrate)

Tap the Calibrate button for stylus calibration. See ” Step 3 — Calibrate” on page 24 for
instructions.

Ricoh eQuill Tablet | Version 1.0.2, Revision 1 Page 51



CHAPTER 6 : Settings Page

6.4.2 - Support Tools (3G)
(Settings > Tools > Open)

Tap the Open button to access support tools (Figure 6-5) which are used to request updates of
the 3G operating parameters. The parameters are updated Over-The-Air by the 3G service
provider.

Some of buttons available on this page require a password to be entered in order to proceed.
The password is available from your technical support representative (1-855-Go-eWriter).

NOTE: These tools should only be used under the guidance of your technical support
representative. Make sure thereis 20% or greater charge on the battery, or the charger
is plugged in, before requesting 3G updates.

Page 52 Version 1.0.2, Revision 1 | Ricoh eQuill Tablet



CHAPTER 6 : Settings Page

Figure 6-5: Support Tools Page

Support Tools
3G Wireless Modem
Modem Status: Disabled
Factory Reset Reset Now
Manual DC Update Update Now

MIP Profile:
1,1,"0.0.0.0","255.255.255.255","68.28.89.76","5338248514@mvno74.sprintpcs.com”

"5338248514@mvno74.sprintpcs.com",1,1,1234,1,1234

Manual FUMO Update

Update Now
Hardware Version: 1.2
Modem Firmware: 8.5.16
Custom Firmware: 0,0,1
Manual PRL Update TR
PRL: 40443

Open Mobile Alliance - Device Management (OMA-DM)

Scheduled Update: 2012-08-08 12:25

Update Status

Modem Satus

Displays the present state of the 3G module (Idle, Ready, Connecting, Connected, KeepAlive,
and Disconnecting). Thisis an active display and will be updated should the state change.

Factory Reset

This password protected button (Reset Now) will return the 3G module to the original factory
settings. The module is powered off by the tablet after the reset is complete. At the next tablet

Ricoh eQuill Tablet | Version 1.0.2, Revision 1 Page 53



CHAPTER 6 : Settings Page

synchronization (sync) request, the tablet will automatically request a Device Configuration
(DC) update.

Manual DC Updates

Thisisapassword protected button (Update Now) which will request a management session
with the service provider. Primarily this updates the Mobile Internet Protocol (MIP) profile.
This profile must be set to one (1) in order to establish a PPP connection that has full internet
access. This button isused if 1) initial provisioning to the 3G network is unsuccessful or 2) if
the account with the service provider is changed. Typically, this update takes about 2 minutes,
but it can take up to 8 minutes.

MIP Profile
Displaysthe current profile or "Updating” if an updateisin progress.
Manual FUMO Update

Thisis apassword protected button (Update Now) which will request a management session
with the service provider specifically to update the 3G module's firmware if an updateis
available. A firmware update can take up to six (6) minutes to complete.

Hardware Version

The hardware modules revision level. Thisis a static display and would only change if the
hardware modul e was replaced.

Modem Firmware

The mgjor revision level of the modem firmware. Thisis a dynamic display and will be
updated after afirmware update (FUMO) with the major revision level of the new firmware.
The firmware update may not change the major revision level of the firmware. Thiswill be
changed to "Updating” while an update isin progress.

Custom Firmware

The minor revision level of the modem firmware. If afirmware update request resultsin new
firmware being loaded into the module, this field will be updated.

Manual PRL Update

Thisisapassword protected button (Update Now) which will request a management session
with the service provider specifically to update the 3G modules preferred roaming list (PRL) if
an update is available.

PRL

This dynamic display shows the current preferred roaming list and will be updated after the
manual request is completed if the PRL was changed. While the update request isin progress
the display will indicate "Updating".

Page 54

Version 1.0.2, Revision 1 | Ricoh eQuill Tablet



CHAPTER 6 : Settings Page

Scheduled Update

Thetablet is configured to request updates at regular intervals. This display shows when the

next update is scheduled.
Update Satus

This button (Details) will open a dialog box which will display the current status of any

updates which are in progress as well as the next scheduled update.

NOTE: Do NOT power off the tablet or attempt to put the tablet to sleep while an updateisin

progress.

Open Mobile Alliance - Device Management (OMA-DM)

Maodem Status: Idle

Session:  Inactive

Type:
PRL Next: 2012-07-12 20:41
PRL Begin: 2012-05-29 11:36
PRL End: 2012-05-29 11:37
DC Next: 2012-07-02 23:30
DC Begin: 2012-05-29 11:39
DCEnd: 2012-05-29 11:44
FUMO Next: 2012-07-24 23:40
FUMO Begin: 2012-05-29 11:47
FUMO End:  2012-05-29 11:48

6.4.3 - Customer Diagnostics
(Settings > Tools > Diag)

Tap the Diags button to bring up a Diagnostic Password dialog. You will need to enter the

service password provided by your Ricoh EWS technical support representative.

Use the soft keyboard to enter the six character password. If the password is correct, the
Diagnostic Tools page will appear (Figure 6-6), allowing you to perform tablet diagnostics.

Ricoh eQuill Tablet | Version 1.0.2, Revision 1

Page 55



CHAPTER 6 : Settings Page

Figure 6-6: Diagnostic Tools Page

Network
lUpInad Ll}gsl | IF CONFIG | [ 3G ON | | WiFi up I
[ PING ] [ 3G OFF | [ WiR down l
| Daemon | [ 3G VPD |
[ MNetMgr Stop ] [ PPP UP |
| NetMgr Start | [ PPP down |
Upload L ogs

Will create a compressed file of the Inbox, templates, system logs and other configuration
information. Once the archive is created, an attempt is made to transfer the archive to the
recovery directory of the POD. The creation and transfer can take more than ten (10) minutes.
When the attempt to transfer is complete, a dialog box indicating success or failure will be
presented. Do not attempt any other tablet functions until the dialog box, indicating
completion, has appeared.

IF CONFIG
Displaysthe status of the currently active network interfaces.
PING

Uses the ICMP protocol's mandatory ECHO_REQUEST datagram to €licit four (4) ICMP
ECHO_RESPONSE from the configured account host or, if noneis configured, from
ricoh-ews.com.

Daemon
Will display alist of the EWS processes and their PID values.
NetMgr Stop

Causes the network manager process to take a graceful exit. Thisis necessary in order to
successfully use the 3G or Wi-Fi buttons.

NetMgr Sart
Causes the network manager process to restart and take control of all network activity.

Page 56

Version 1.0.2, Revision 1 | Ricoh eQuill Tablet



CHAPTER 6 : Settings Page

REBOOT

Performs areboot of the tablet software. The reboot will wait until the OK button is tapped, or
you attempt to navigate away from the diagnostics page.

3G ON

Will attempt to power on the 3G radio. If the network manager has not been stopped, that
process will immediately power the radio off again.

3G OFF

Will attempt to power off the 3G radio. If the network manager has not been stopped, that
process will immediately power the radio on again.

3G VPD

Queriesthe 3G radio for Vender Product Data as well as radio and network signal status
information. The radio must be powered on to retrieve thisinformation. Executing this
command will terminate a PPP connection if one has been established.

PPP UP

Will attempt to establish a PPP network connection. This command will return almost
immediately as, the PPP daemon is run in the background. The PPP daemon will not show up
in the list generated by the Daemon button. The PPP connection can be verified using the
CONFIG button; the dialog box will have a“ppp0” entry if the connection could be
established.

PPP down
Will terminate a PPP connection if one exists and cause the PPP daemon to exit.
Wi-Fi up

Brings up the Wi-Fi radio and attempt to establish a network connection. The SSID and
passphrase (if needed) must already be known to the tablet.

Wi-Fi down
Causes aWi-Fi network disconnect and power off of the Wi-Fi radio.

Ricoh eQuill Tablet | Version 1.0.2, Revision 1 Page 57



CHAPTER 6 : Settings Page

6.5 - Software Update Settings Page
(Settings > Software Update)

This page displays the current software version and shows an Updates message.

Figure 6-7: Software Settings Page

Software Update

Current Version: software is up to date.

Updates

Your Ricoh eQuill software is up to date.

rootfs_1.0.2-3034-premaster-dev-msp-r-k-20120518T153027

During an Over-The-Air (OTA) software update initiated by your administrator, the screen
above will be replaced by the following screen, indicating the progress of the OTA software

download.

Settings
Software Update

Current Version:

Updates

Software update is available.

Downloading:

Upgrade

Ricoh eQuill during this operation.

rootfs_1.0.2-3194-premaster-dev-msp-r-k-20120618T7170105

rootfs 1.0.2-3168-premaster-dev-msp-r-k-20120615T153116

WARNING: The update process may take a while. Please do not power down the

Page 58

Version 1.0.2, Revision 1 | Ricoh eQuill Tablet



CHAPTER 6 : Settings Page

Once the download is complete, the OTA icon @ will appear on your Inbox Page. Tap the
QOTA icon, which will bring you to the screen above. The progress bar will disappear and the
Upgrade button will now become active.

Upgrade

Tap the Upgrade button to complete the software upgrade on your tablet. You will first seea
software update message (“ Starting software update... please wait"), then you will a sequence
of screens.

NOTE: Before tapping the Upgrade button, make sure that (a) no syncs are in progress, and
(b) the battery isat least 20% charged. Power must not be turned off during the upgrade
process. Also, make sure any pending documents are submitted or fully synchronized
with the server for document safety

It takes up to 30 minutes to update the tablet software with a new version. The tablet will
reboot when done. For more information about updating your software, contact your
administrator.

6.6 - About Settings Page
(Settings > About)

The About Settings page displays hardware information, 3G module information, legal,
license, and regulatory information. The 3G information is only displayed on those tabl ets that
are authorized for 3G service. The information in this block is the information required for 3G
service.

Ricoh eQuill Tablet | Version 1.0.2, Revision 1 Page 59



CHAPTER 6 : Settings Page

Figure 6-8: About Settings Page

About

Serial Number:
Software Version:
MAC:

MSP Version:

Recovery Software:

Disk Usage:

3G

MEID:

Mobile Director:
Mobile System ID:
NAI:

PRL:
Activation Status:

Profile:

Legal

LICENSE

Settings

EA00-E000333011-00
1.0.2-3194
00:26:73:26:29:50
118

0.0.20

29%

A10000157F5B9E

5338248514

9312138916
5338248514@mvno74.sprintpcs.com

40443
Success

1

REGILATORT LEGAL

Page 60

Version 1.0.2, Revision 1 | Ricoh eQuill Tablet



CHAPTER 7

Ricoh eQuill Tablet Specifications

= "Ricoh eQuill Tablet Specifications’ on page 62
m "Camera Operation” on page 63
m "Entering Data— Stylus and Keyboard” on page 63

Ricoh eQuill Tablet | Version 1.0.2, Revision 1 Page 61



CHAPTER 7 : Ricoh eQuill Tablet Specifications

7.1 - Ricoh eQuill Tablet Specifications

Feature Description Feature Description
Internal Storage | 8 GB Display E Ink® Electronic
Paper Display
Picture 0.95” (24.13mm) Display 246 mm (9.77)
Display OLED Size
Communications  Wi-Fi & 3G Color 16-Level Gray Scale
modem w/GPS
model eQ101
e Wi-Fionly -
model eQ102
The following
supported
protocols apply to
Wi-Fi: WEP,
Wireless Protected
Access I&ll,
Hidden SSID
Keyboard Soft Keyboard Size: 189 mm X 245 mm
W x H 7.44” X 9.65”
Input Device Pen Digitizer Size: 9.6 mm
D .378"
Camera 5 Megapixels, Weight 499 g (17.60 oz.)
Auto-Focus
Microphone Omnidirectional Status LED
Condenser Indicator
Environmental IP54 Charging AC Charger
Protection Methods 5 Unit Multi-Unit Charger
Product 1 Year Battery Li Polymer, 18 hours, Normal
Warranty Life Use (e.g., Two Submits/20
minutes of writing per
hour - Wi-Fi only)
Operating 20~80%, Operating 0°9~40°C or
Humidity non-condensing Temperature 320-104° Fahrenheit
Wireless Support | 802.11 b/g Storage -20°to0 50° C (-4° to 122°
Temperature Fahrenheit, no more than 3

months at 50° C)

Page 62

Version 1.0.2, Revision 1 | Ricoh eQuill Tablet




CHAPTER 7 : Ricoh eQuill Tablet Specifications

7.2 - Camera Operation

Operation

Procedure

How do you turn on the camera?

If the camera has been enabled for adocument,
press and rel ease the shutter button. That causes
the camerato turn on and the camera display to
start showing previews.

Where does the photo go after you snap the
shutter?

Itisdisplayedingray scale, and placed onto the
page. Some documents may be configured to
add the photo as a separate page at the end of
the document. In this case, a full-resolution
color version is stored with the document.

Do you have the option to review the photo, and
will it appear on the Ricoh eQuill display?

The photo will appear on the main display in
theimage well if the page has an ImageDrop
widget on it.

How do you delete the photo?

You can replace the image with another by
taking another photo (ImageDrop only).

How do you save the photo?

The photo is automatically saved with the
document.

Can you send the photo to another Inbox?

Workflow processes on the server can access
the photo and do whatever they want with it.

7.3 - Entering Data — Stylus and Keyboard

7.3.1 - Using the Stylus

The stylusis used just like a pen on paper — it writes and erases. Use the eraser (top of pen)
just like you would use a pencil eraser. The stylus produces stroke information at 600 dpi

resolution.

7.3.2 - Soft Keyboard

The soft keyboard pops up automatically by touching atext field with the stylus when the
information needs to be typed. The information is entered by touching or tapping the display

Ricoh eQuill Tablet | Version 1.0.2, Revision 1

Page 63



CHAPTER 7 : Ricoh eQuill Tablet Specifications

with the stylus. You cannot use the stylusto draw in afield that has been defined by the
administrator as a keyed entry field.

|(;Prrevio'urs l l

lea 23l 4 sfiefl 7 [l sll o 0 _[{

afl w er[t'yu[fop}a\
[ a '[s \ci f‘ [ 9 hJ WJ ‘ k [ | || Enter ﬂ
L ol zft xfcll v ([ off nffm [ , O i
LN e i) ; |

The Ricoh eQuill offers the following text options:
m  Uppercase Text

m Lowercase Text

= Punctuation Text

= Accent Mark Text

7.3.3 - Uppercase Text

The uppercase text isinvoked by pressing and releasing the shift key and then selecting a
|etter. It enters one uppercase letter before it reverts to lowercase.

7.3.4 - Lowercase Keyboard

The lowercase keyboard is displayed automatically when you place the stylus in a predefined
field. You can make the keyboard go away by pressing the Enter key or by tapping outside the
keyboard. If the document author has specified an InputText tab order, you can navigate to the
next text edit field by pressing the Next button, or you can navigate to the previous text edit
field by pressing the Previous button.

Page 64 Version 1.0.2, Revision 1 | Ricoh eQuill Tablet



CHAPTER 7 : Ricoh eQuill Tablet Specifications

7.3.5 - Punctuation Keyboard

The punctuation keyboard isinvoked by tapping and holding the punctuation key
The lowercase keyboard isinvoked from the punctuation keyboard by tapping the al phabet key

ABC

7.3.6 - Accent Keys

The accent keys are an additional set of keys that are revealed by pressing the relevant base
character for one second. For example, the accented a characters are all revealed by pressing
and holding the a key.

The accent keyboard is used to enter both upper and lower case characters, and it supports
charactersin the | SO-8859-1 character set.

The lowercase keyboard is invoked from the punctuation keyboard by pressing the alpha key.

The uppercase keyboard is invoked from the punctuation keyboard by pressing the shift and
a phabet key.

Ricoh eQuill Tablet | Version 1.0.2, Revision 1 Page 65



CHAPTER 7 : Ricoh eQuill Tablet Specifications

Page 66 Version 1.0.2, Revision 1 | Ricoh eQuill Tablet



CHAPTER 8

Troubleshooting

This chapter addresses problems that maybe encountered with the Ricoh eQuill tablet.

" General Issues’ on page 67

"Unresponsive Ricoh eQuill Tablet” on page 67
"Unresponsive Charged Ricoh eQuill Tablet” on page 68
"LED Lights Interpretation” on page 69

8.1 - General Issues
Contact you administrator for the following issues:

Documents not getting submitted
Document shows an error
Unable to connect to Wi-Fi or 3G
Upgrading your software

8.2 - Unresponsive Ricoh eQuill Tablet

The Ricoh eQuill tablet may need to be recharged if it is unresponsive. If the tablet blinks red
three times, the tablet power iscritically low. It still displays what was last on the screen.
Charge your tablet first, then turn it on.

Ricoh eQuill Tablet | Version 1.0.2, Revision 1

Page 67



CHAPTER 8 : Troubleshooting

8.3 - Unresponsive Charged Ricoh eQuill Tablet

You may need to do a hard reset. Contact Ricoh, or follow these instructions.

Caution A reset may cause aloss of datathat was not saved to the server.

A

On the bottom of the tablet you will find a small hole. Gently insert a paper clip into the
hole until you hear it click.

Reset
Hole

When you have successfully reset your tablet, the LED indicator light will blink blue. The
tablet will then start up as normal.

Page 68 Version 1.0.2, Revision 1 | Ricoh eQuill Tablet



CHAPTER 8 : Troubleshooting

8.4 - LED Lights Interpretation

LED ( (T~ On/Off Switch

During normal use, the LEDs will only be used during large tasks, such as booting and shutting

down.

= Whenin usg, blinking LEDs indicate the tablet status.
= When off, you only get solid LEDs to indicate charging status.

LED Light

Description

No lights

Tablet is not charging; no external power.

Red light blinking

Tablet tried to perform an unsuccessful operation. See your
administrator.

Blue light blinking

Tablet isin the process of performing an operation.
Please wait.

Red light blinks three times

Tablet power iscritically low.

Solid blue Tablet isfully charged.
Solid purple Tablet is partially charged, but may still be used.
Solid red Tablet has insufficient battery power. Charge the tablet

before use.

Ricoh eQuill Tablet | Version 1.0.2, Revision 1

Page 69



CHAPTER 8 : Troubleshooting

Page 70 Version 1.0.2, Revision 1 | Ricoh eQuill Tablet



Index

Numerics
3G module information 59
3G Radio

network settings 49

A
About Settings 59
Accent Keys 65
Accessories 33
Accessory Plug 21
removal for stylus holder 30
arrow icon 47

B
Backward Page Flip Button 21
battery indicator 26
battery life 62
Battery Power
states 27
Blank Forms
opening 27
Blank Forms (templates) 22

C
Calibration 24
Camera 22, 62

care 42

operation 63

turning on 63
Camera Display 21
CE Information 13
Charging Contact 21
communications

protocols supported 62
Compliance 7
Connection

network settings 49
Custom Firmware 54
Customer Diagnostics 55

Ricoh eQuill Tablet | Version 1.0.2, Revision 1 Page 71



Index

D
Deleting a Document 27
Device Configuration update 54
Diagnostics

3G OFF 57

3G ON 57

3G VPD 57

Daemon 56

IF CONFIG 56

NetMgr Start 56

NetMgr Stop 56

PING 56

PPP down 57

PPP UP 57

REBOOT 57

Upload Logs 56

Wi-Fi down 57

Wi-Fi up 57
Display 21
display

color 62

size 62

type 62
document shows an error 67
documents not submitted 67

E
E Ink Display 22
entering data 63

=
Factory Reset 53
FCC compliance 11
First Use 22
flying

wireless service 9
Forward Page Flip Button 21
FUMO

modem firmware 54

G
Getting Started 22

Page 72 Version 1.0.2, Revision 1 | Ricoh eQuill Tablet



Index

H

Hardware Version 54

|
Icons
Battery 24
Blank Forms 23
Delete 24
Inbox 23
OTA 24
Settings 24
Status Column 24
Sync Start 24
Sync status 24
Wireless/3G Signal 24
Inbox Documents 22
input device
pen digitizer 62

K
Keyboard 62, 63

L

Layout 21

LED Indicator 21

LED Lights 27

LED Lights Interpretation 69
Legal information 59

license information 59
Lowercase Text 64

M

Manual DC Updates 54
Manual FUMO Update 54
Manual PRL Update 54
microphone 21, 62

MIP Profile 54

Modem Firmware 54
Modem Status 53
Multi-Unit Charger 34

Ricoh eQuill Tablet | Version 1.0.2, Revision 1 Page 73



Index

N
Network Settings 48

o)

On/Off Switch 21

One-button Routing 22

Open a Document 25

operating temperature 62

OTA
icon 24
Over-The-Air software download 58
Software Update 42

p
package contents 30
page buttons

backwards and forwards 47
Page Flip Buttons 21
photo

deletion 63

saving 63

sending to another Inbox 63
Power Connector 21
power indicator 26
PRL 54
Punctuation Text 65

Q
Quick Start 20

R
Radio Frequency (RF) Exposure 12
regulatory information 59

reset
tablet 68

S

Safety 7

Scheduled Update 55
Server information 49
settings icon 46
Shutter Button 21

Page 74 Version 1.0.2, Revision 1 | Ricoh eQuill Tablet



Index

Sleep mode 26
Soft Keyboard 22
soft keyboard 63
Software Update
OTA 42
Software Update Settings 58
Speaker 21
Specifications 62
status icons 24
Storage Requirements 42
Stylus 22, 30, 63
Calibration (pen) 51
holder 30
tether 30
Stylus Tether Cord 31
Submit Button 21
Submit button 25
Support Tools (3G) 52
sync (synchronize) function 28

T
Tablet Care 41
tablet reset 68
Templates

blank forms 22
Tether Cord 31
Tools Settings 51
Troubleshooting 67
Turning Off

tablet 26

U

unable to connect to Wi-Fi 67
Unresponsive Charged Tablet 68
Unresponsive Tablet 67

Update Status 55

updating software 59

Uppercase Text 64

User ID 49

User Settings 49

w
Warranty 37

Ricoh eQuill Tablet | Version 1.0.2, Revision 1

Page 75



Index

Wi-Fi

network settings 48
wireless service

when flying 9
wireless support 62

Page 76

Version 1.0.2, Revision 1 | Ricoh eQuill Tablet



	Ricoh eQuill Tablet

	Contents
	Safety and Compliance Information
	1.1 - Conventions
	1.2 - Warnings
	1.3 - Tablet Orientation
	1.4 - Battery Safety
	1.5 - Turn Off Wireless Service When Flying
	1.6 - Be Careful Around Other Electronic Devices
	1.7 - Electrical Artifacts
	1.8 - FCC Information
	1.8.1 - Declaration of Conformity
	1.8.2 - US FCC (Federal Communications Commission) Statement
	1.8.3 - FCC Interference Statement
	1.8.4 - Wireless Device Caution
	1.8.5 - RF Exposure Statement for Ricoh eQuill Tablet — Wi-Fi Version
	1.8.6 - RF Exposure Statement for Ricoh eQuill Tablet — Nomad + Wi- Fi Version
	1.8.7 - Guidance on EMC Compatibility

	1.9 - CE Information
	1.10 - CE Marking Traceability Information
	1.11 - Special Handling

	Getting Started
	2.1 - About this Manual
	2.2 - Introduction to the Ricoh eQuill Tablet
	2.2.1 - Ricoh eQuill Layout
	2.2.2 - Features

	2.3 - Getting Started — First Use
	2.3.1 - Step 1 — Charge the Tablet
	2.3.2 - Step 2 — Turn It On
	2.3.3 - Step 3 — Calibrate
	2.3.4 - Step 4 — Open a Document
	2.3.5 - Step 5 — Write On It
	2.3.6 - Step 6 — Submit for One-button Routing

	2.4 - Commonly Used Functions and Features
	2.4.1 - Turning Off the Tablet
	2.4.2 - Sleep Mode
	2.4.3 - Battery Power Indicator
	2.4.4 - LED Lights
	2.4.5 - Opening Blank Forms
	2.4.6 - Deleting a Document
	2.4.7 - Syncing the Tablet


	Package Contents and Accessories
	3.1 - Package Contents
	3.2 - Stylus Tether Cord Attachment
	3.2.1 - Option 1: Stylus Attachment to Tablet
	3.2.2 - Option 2: Stylus Attachment to Tablet Cover

	3.3 - Accessories
	3.4 - Using the Multi-Unit Charger
	3.4.1 - Safety Precautions
	3.4.2 - Operation Instructions


	Warranty
	4.1 - RICOH LIMITED WARRANTY
	4.2 - Technical Assistance

	Ricoh eQuill Tablet Care
	5.1 - Instructions for Care
	5.2 - Camera Care
	5.2.1 - Removing Dust and Dirt
	5.2.2 - Scratches
	5.2.3 - Water

	5.3 - Storage Requirements
	5.4 - Software Update via OTA

	Settings Page
	6.1 - Settings Page Overview
	6.1.1 - General Settings
	6.1.2 - Other Settings

	6.2 - Network Settings Page
	6.3 - User Settings Page
	6.4 - Tools Settings Page
	6.4.1 - Stylus (Pen) Calibration
	6.4.2 - Support Tools (3G)
	6.4.3 - Customer Diagnostics

	6.5 - Software Update Settings Page
	6.6 - About Settings Page

	Ricoh eQuill Tablet Specifications
	7.1 - Ricoh eQuill Tablet Specifications
	7.2 - Camera Operation
	7.3 - Entering Data — Stylus and Keyboard
	7.3.1 - Using the Stylus
	7.3.2 - Soft Keyboard
	7.3.3 - Uppercase Text
	7.3.4 - Lowercase Keyboard
	7.3.5 - Punctuation Keyboard
	7.3.6 - Accent Keys


	Troubleshooting
	8.1 - General Issues
	8.2 - Unresponsive Ricoh eQuill Tablet
	8.3 - Unresponsive Charged Ricoh eQuill Tablet
	8.4 - LED Lights Interpretation

	Index



